#### PATRICK D. CROCKER

patrick@crockerlawfirm.com

February 18, 2016

Morris L. Woodruff, Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street Jefferson City, MO 65102

Via EFIS System

RE: First Communications, LLC

Interexchange Service Tariff Revisions

Dear r. Woodruff:

First Communications, LLC ("FCL") and Comcast Phone of Missouri, LLC. d/b/a CIMCO, a Division of Comcast Business Services ("Comcast Phone") have consummated a transaction involving the transfer of certain Comcast Phone customers to FCL.

Enclosed for filing with the Commission, please find FCL's revised Interexchange Services Tariff pages which include changes as indicated in Attachment 1.

The purpose of this filing is to incorporate and grandfather the services of Comcast Phone into FCL's interexchange tariff. These services will only be provided to former Comcast Phone customers and not available to new customers. This filing does not include any changes in rates, terms or conditions for any customer.

Should you have any questions concerning this filing, please contact the undersigned at (269) 381-8893 or by email at patrick@crockerlawfirm.com.

Very truly yours,

**CROCKER & CROCKER** 

/s/ Patrick D. Crocker

Patrick D. Crocker

PDC/pas

## **ATTACHMENT 1**

## **INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF REVISIONS**

Section	<u>Page</u> <u>Number</u>	Revision Number	Revision Made
Table of Contents	4	5 <sup>th</sup>	Adds Section 5.2 – Grandfathered Services of Comcast Phone of Missouri, LLC d/b/a CIMCO, a Division of Comcast Business Services.
Section 5 – Grandfathered Services	34.1 – 34.3	Original	Adds Grandfathered Services of Comcast Phone of Missouri, LLC d/b/a CIMCO, a Division of Comcast Business Services.

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<u></u>	<u>Page</u>
Cover Sheet	1
Title Sheet	2
Waiver of Rules and Regulations Table of Contents	3
Table of Contents	4
Tariff Format	5
SymbolsSection 1 - Technical Terms and Abbreviations	7
Section 2 - Rules and Regulations	9
2.1 Undertaking of the Company	9
2.2 Use of Services	10
2.3 Liability of the Company	10
2.4 Poenancibilities of the Customer	12
Responsibilities of the Customer      Cancellation or Interruption of Service	
2.5 Cancellation of interruption of Service	15 17
2.6 Credit Allowance	
2.7 Restoration of Service	
2.8 Deposit	
2.9 Advance Payments	17
2.10 Payment and Billing	
2.11 Taxes	19
2.12 Returned Check Charge	
2.13 Reconnection Charge	19
Section 3 - Description of Service	20
3.1 Computation of Charges	20
3.2 Customer Complaints and/or Billing Disputes	21
3.3 Level of Service	22
3.4 Service Offerings	
Section 4 – Rates	25
4.1 Presubscribed 1+ Dialing	25
4.2 Casual Calling4.3 Travel Cards	26
4.3 Travel Cards	27
4.4 Toll Free Service	28
4.5 Directory Assistance	29
4.6 Returned Check Charge	
4.7 Reconnection Charge	29
4.8 Rate Periods	29
4.9 Payphone Dial Around Surcharge4.10 Prepaid Long Distance	30
4.10 Prepaid Long Distance	31
4.11 Environmental Impact Fee	31
4.12 Regulatory Compliance Fee	31
4.13 Access Recovery Fee	21
Section F. Crondfethored Services	၁ ၊
Section 5 – Grandfathered Services	ა∠
5.1 Grandfathered Former New Access Communications Services	
5.2 Grandfathered Services of Comcast Phone of Missouri, LLC	•
d/b/a CIMCO, a Division of Comcast Business Services	
Section 6 – Grandfathered Products	35

Issued: February 19, 2016

Issued by:

Shannon Dieringer Legal/Regulatory Affairs First Communications, LLC 3340 W. Market St. Akron, OH 44333

Rate per Minute

Rate per Minute

Effective: February 29, 2016

#### **SECTION 5 – Grandfathered Services**

# 5.2 Grandfathered Services of Comcast Phone of Missouri, LLC d/b/a CIMCO, a Division of Comcast Business Services – not available to new customers

Services provided only to former customers of Comcast Phone of Missouri, LLC d/b/a CIMCO, a Division of Comcast Business Services ("Comcast"). Customers receive services under the same terms and conditions as previously provided by Comcast.

#### 5.2.1 "Domestic" Switched Inbound Toll Free and Outbound "1+" Service

Service includes pre-subscription to one or more outbound line(s) and one (1) toll free (8XX) line. There is a recurring monthly charge of \$5.00 for each additional toll free line. These rates also apply to ISDN PRI Service. Rates are billed in six (6) second increments.

		P
A.	Month to Month	\$0.1200
B.	1 Year Term	\$0.1650
C.	2 Year Term	\$0.1610
D.	3 Year Term	\$0.1570

#### 5.2.2 "Domestic" Dedicated Inbound Toll Free and Outbound "1+" Service

Service includes pre-subscription to one or more outbound line(s) and one (1) toll free (8XX) line. There is a recurring monthly charge of \$5.00 for each additional toll free line. These rates also apply to ISDN PRI Service. Rates are billed in six (6) second increments.

		•
A.	Month to Month	\$0.1200
B.	1 Year Term	\$0.1070
C.	2 Year Term	\$0.1020
D.	3 Year Term	\$0.0970

 $(\dot{N})$ 

(N)

Issued: February 19, 2016

Issued by:

Shannon Dieringer Legal/Regulatory Affairs First Communications, LLC 3340 W. Market St. Akron, OH 44333

#### **SECTION 5 – Grandfathered Services**

5.2 Grandfathered Services of Comcast Phone of Missouri, LLC d/b/a CIMCO, a Division of Comcast Business Services – not available to new customers

#### 5.2.3 ISDN (BRI) Service

**Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN) Services** provide integrated voice/data communications capability for transmission and combination of circuit-switched voice/data and packet-switched data signals on an incoming and outgoing basis over a single ISDN line.

- A. Primary Rate Interface (PRI) ISDN is an ISDN circuit transmitting at T-1 (DS-1) speed (equivalent to 24 voice-grade channels). One of the channels ("D") is used for signaling, leaving 23 ("B") channels for data and voice communication.
- B. Base Rate Interface (BRI) ISDN is three digital signals over a single pair of wires consisting of 2 voice ("B") channels and 1 signaling ("D") channel.

Rates are billed in six (6) second increments.

		Rate	
A.	Month to Month Rate per Minute	\$0.187	
B.	1 Year Term Rate per Minute	0.187	
C.	2 Year Term Rate per Minute	0.187	
D.	3 Year Term Rate per Minute	0.187	(N)

Issued: February 19, 2016 Effective: February 29, 2016

Issued by:

Shannon Dieringer Legal/Regulatory Affairs First Communications, LLC 3340 W. Market St. Akron, OH 44333 (N)

#### **SECTION 5 – Grandfathered Services**

5.2 Grandfathered Services of Comcast Phone of Missouri, LLC d/b/a CIMCO, a Division of Comcast Business Services – not available to new customers

#### 5.2.4 Surcharges

\$1.67
\$1.99
\$0.50
\$1.67
\$1.67

#### 5.2.5 Reconnection Fee

At the Customer's request, and upon payment of all outstanding non-disputed amounts owed by the Customer to the Company for Service, the Company will reconnect the Customer whose Service has been disconnected for non-payment.

Rate

Service Reconnection Fee (per occurrence \$30.00

### 5.2.6 Access Recovery Charge

The Access Recovery charge is imposed on each account as a percentage of the account balance before taxes for the purpose of funding costs associated with accessing the Company's network.

Rate

Access Recovery Charge per account: 3.89%

#### 5.2.7 Account Fee

Issued by:

The account fee provides account management access and bill management tools for all applicable services. Only one fee applies per Customer.

**Monthly Rate** 

Account Fee, per Customer: \$20.00 (N)

Issued: February 19, 2016 Effective: February 29, 2016 Shannon Dieringer

> Legal/Regulatory Affairs First Communications, LLC 3340 W. Market St. Akron, OH 44333

(N)